been provided by Network Rail (Appendix I).

Cross sections 7.9 to 7.1 have been interpolated using cross sections 7 and 8.
Two weirs are located between cross section 7 and 8, the cross sections from
the survey have not picked up the detail of the weirs, therefore cross sections
7.3, 7.5, 7.7 and 7.9 have been interpolated to mimic the fall in water levels at
each weir. The results from section 4.8 have been used to estimate flows down
the Jolpool Brook within the Hec-Ras model (Appendix F).

It is possible that the River Trent could back up the Jolpool Brook during an
extreme flood event. However, it is likely that the Jolpool Brook catchment will
peak before the River Trent and therefore the model only considers flooding
directly from the Jolpool Brook.

Burston Hall Flood Risk Assessment
May 2009
Version 1.0

6

5.2 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis has been undertaken by increasing/decreasing the
manning’s ‘n’ value by 10% on the Jolpool Brook model. The analysis shows
that the model is not very sensitive to the roughness (+/- 50mm maximum)
coefficient throughout the model (see Table 4).

Table 4: Sensitivity Analysis for the Jolpool Brook
Model Section ‘n’ -10% 1% + 20% normal ‘n’ ‘n’ +10%

11 88.26 88.26 88.26
10 86.74 86.74 86.74
9 86.25 86.29 86.33
8 86.07 86.10 86.12

7.9 85.83 85.83 85.83
7.7 85.66 85.69 85.72
7.5 85.37 85.42 85.37
7.3 85.45 85.48 85.45
7.1 85.36 85.37 85.36
7 85.32 85.32 85.32
6 84.75 84.75 84.75
5 84.51 84.51 84.52
4 84.28 84.28 84.28
3 83.87 83.87 83.89
2 83.62 83.62 83.62

5.3 Results

Estimated flow levels have been used to calculate water surface elevations at
each of the cross sections on the Jolpool Brook. Table 5 provides a summary of
these water surface elevations.

Table 5: Flood levels for the Jolpool Brook
Annual Probability (%)

Model
Section

10 4 2 1 1 + 20% 0.66
Extrapolated

0.1
11 88.08 88.13 88.19 88.25 88.26 88.28 88.37
10 86.24 86.34 86.44 86.56 86.74 86.65 86.94
9 86.07 86.13 86.18 86.23 86.29 86.26 86.33
8 85.88 85.93 85.98 86.04 86.10 86.07 86.14

7.9 85.58 85.66 85.72 85.77 85.83 85.80 85.87
7.7 85.12 85.48 85.51 85.60 85.69 85.64 85.75
7.5 85.11 85.16 85.32 85.42 85.42 85.42 85.43
7.3 85.11 85.20 85.35 85.45 85.48 85.46 85.50
7.1 85.01 85.11 85.28 85.38 85.37 85.38 85.37
7 84.95 85.06 85.25 85.35 85.32 85.34 85.29

6.5 Cul
u/s

84.72 84.78 85.25 85.40 85.40 85.40 85.40

Burston Hall Flood Risk Assessment
May 2009
Version 1.0

7

6.5 Cul
d/s

84.44 84.49 84.62 85.39 85.39 85.39 85.39

6 84.52 84.57 84.62 84.67 84.75 84.71 84.80
5 84.44 84.44 84.44 84.45 84.51 84.48 84.56
4 84.11 84.16 84.20 84.24 84.28 84.26 84.31
3 83.74 83.80 83.84 83.82 83.87 83.85 83.89
2 83.38 83.43 83.48 83.60 83.62 83.61 83.64

The Jolpool Brook is approximately 90m north east of the site at Burston Hall.
The cross sections between 8 and 6 are therefore the most relevant cross
sections to the site. The model illustrates that the flood flows at cross sections
8, 7 and 6 do not reach the top of the left bank and therefore would not affect
the site purely on their own. However, the model suggests that the bridge at
cross section 6.5 Cul u/s and 6.5 Cul d/s could cause flood water to travel out
of bank (Table 5).

A spot level has been taken on the upstream side of the bridge where water
could come out of bank (85.44m AOD), however it is unlikely that flood water